Minutes of Meeting of Empowered Technical Bid Evaluation Committee (ETEC)

Date: 28.09.2018 at NHIDCL, Branch Office- Jammu.

Name of work: Clearance of landslides in soil, ordinary rock and hard rock from Km 80.000 to 123.600 on Batote-Kishtwar- Sinthanpass road section of NH-244 in the State of Jammu & Kashmir (as and when required basis).

1. As per RFP, it is noted by ETEC that the minimum eligibility/qualification criteria are as under:

S.No.	Particulars _	Amount in Rs. Lakhs						
1	Time period of contract 12 months/1 Year							
2	Max. Cost of work	90.69						
3	Minimum Criteria for Average Annual Turnover (For each Applicant)	36.276						
4	Eligibility criteria as completed work of similar nature during last 5 years (One similar Completed work not less than the amount equal to 40% of the value of contract)	36.276						
5	Minimum Required Bid Capacity (For each Applicant) as per clause 4.6 of Section 2 Instructions to Bidders (ITB)	More than 90.69						
6	Line (s) of credit and availability of other financial resource facilities certified by bankers as per clause 4.2 (g) of Section 2 Instructions to Bidders (ITB)	9.069						

- 2. ETEC has examined the documents received from the bidders as per the requirement of RFP and the details are attached as Annexure-I.
- 3. The Committee observed the following points:
- 3.1 M/s EIMSIM Baba's Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., Company:
- 3.1.1 The documents submitted by the bidder have been examined and it is observed by the ETEC that the bidder has submitted all documents as per RFP on the CPP Portal at the time of bid submission as well as in hard copy which were found to be in order. Thus, the bid submitted by M/s EIMSIM Baba's Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. is found to be responsive and met the eligibility criteria. ETEC recommends the bidder as qualified for the next stage of the bidding process.
- 3.2 M/s Jai Buildcon Pvt. Ltd., Company:
- 3.2.1 The documents submitted by the bidder have been examined and it is observed by the ETEC that the bidder has submitted all documents as per RFP on the CPP Portal at the time of bid submission however the hard copy of few documents has not been submitted in physical form. ETEC is in the opinion that the bid documents submitted by the bidder on CPP Portal may be considered. Hence, the bid submitted by M/s Jai Buildcon Pvt. Ltd is found to be **responsive** and met the eligibility criteria. ETEC recommends the bidder as qualified for the next stage of the bidding process.
- 3.3 M/s Khanday Infrastructure (P) Ltd., Company:
- 3.3.1 The documents submitted by the bidder have been examined and it is observed by the ETEC that the bidder has submitted all documents as per RFP on the CPP Portal at the time of bid submission as well as in hard copy which were found to be in order. Thus, the bid submitted by M/s Khanday Infrastructure (P) Ltd. is found to be **responsive** and

D. Kumar

at that

Tojamu

Page 1 of 3

met the eligibility criteria. ETEC recommends the bidder as qualified for the next stage of the bidding process.

3.4 M/s Abdul Latif Bhat Bagwan & Co., Proprietorship Firm:

- 3.4.1 The documents submitted by the bidder have been examined and it is observed by the ETEC that the bidder has not submitted the details for the Available Bid Capacity which is required as per clause 4.6 of Section-II (ITB) of RFP.
- 3.4.2 The bidder has not mentioned the details of Turnover of FY 2017-18 which is required as per clause 4.2 of the section -II (ITB) of RFP.
- 3.4.3 Also, the bidder has submitted undertaking regarding the availability of Key equipments by mentioning the no. of equipments less than the required which is not as per clause 4.4 (b) (ii) of the section -II (ITB) of RFP.
- 3.4.4 The bidder has not submitted the details of technical personnel which is required as per clause 4.4 (b) (ii) of the section -II (ITB) of RFP.
- 3.4.5 ETEC is in the opinion that the bid of M/s Abdul Latif Bhat Bagwan is **non-responsive** in terms of clause 4.4. B (iii) of the section -II (ITB) of RFP and should not be considered for financial opening.

3.5 M/s Sharma Construction, Proprietorship Firm:

3.5.1 The documents submitted by the bidder have been examined and it is observed by the ETEC that the bidder has submitted all documents as per RFP on the CPP Portal at the time of bid submission as well as in hard copy which were found to be in order. Thus, the bid submitted by M/s Sharma Construction is found to be **responsive** and met the eligibility criteria. ETEC recommends the bidder as qualified for the next stage of the bidding process.

3.6 M/s Mohd. Maqbool Butt, Proprietorship Firm:

3.6.1 The documents submitted by the bidder have been examined and it is observed by the ETEC that the bidder has submitted all documents except copy of Registration under Provident fund as per RFP on the CPP Portal at the time of bid submission as well as in hard copy. Therefore, ETEC is in the opinion that in case the bidder will be L1 or successful bidder then the bidder should be asked to produce a copy of Registration under Provident fund. Hence, the bid submitted by M/s Mohd. Maqbool Butt is found to be **responsive** and met the eligibility criteria. ETEC recommends the bidder as qualified for the next stage of the bidding process.

4. The ETEC observed the following regarding the qualification of each bidder:

Description	M/s EIMSIM Baba's Infrastructure	M/s Jai Buildcon Pvt. Ltd.	M/s Khanday Infrastructure (P) Ltd	M/s Abdul Latif Bhat Bagwan	M/s Sharma Construction	M/s Mohd Maqbool Butt
Average Annual Financial Turnover of Rs 36.276 Lakhs	913.35 Lakhs	3034.67 Lakhs	2515.27- Lakhs	78.71 Lakhs (till FY 2016-17)	1245.03 Lakhs	113.79 Lakhs
One similar work completed of amount equal to Rs 36.276 Lakhs	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes

D. Kumar

at the

Tajemen

Page 2 of 3

Assessed Bid Capacity Required : >Rs 90.69 Lakhs	860.764 Lakhs	7321.61 Lakhs	5774.81 Lakhs	Not submitted	1082.20 Lakhs	693.28 Lakhs
Evidence of availability of key equipments	Yes	Yes	Yes	Submitted but not as per RFP	Yes	Yes
Evidence of availability of technical personnel	Yes	Yes	Yes	Not Submitted as per RFP	Yes	Yes
Power of Attorney	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted	NA	NA	NA
ITR balance sheet	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
Availability of Bank credit (Min 9.069 Lakh)	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
Bid Security	CDR submitted	DD submitted	BG Submitted	CDR submitted	DD submitted	DD submitted

- 5. The committee observed that the following 05 bidders meet all eligibility requirements in terms of Average Annual Financial Turnover, One completed work of value Rs 36.276 Lakhs, Required Bid Capacity and fulfilment/non-fulfilment of the minimum eligibility criteria by the each bidder as per para 4 above. The committee after due deliberations recommended the financial opening of the following firms after obtaining approval from the Competent Authority:
 - i. M/s EIMSIM Baba's Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.
 - ii. M/s Jai Buildcon Pvt. Ltd.
 - iii. M/s Khanday Infrastructure (P) Ltd.
 - iv. M/s Sharma Construction
 - v. M/s Mohd. Maqbool Butt

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair.

D. KwmCs_ Dhirendra Kumar (Accountant)

Tajamul Ajaz Mintoo (Graduate Engineer) Danish Shakeel (T.G.E)

Pushp Dev Narayan (Manager (P)